

**CASE NO. C085276**

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**TIMOTHY KING,**  
*Plaintiff and Cross-Appellant,*

**U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,**  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Sacramento County Superior Court No. 34201300154644CUDFGDS  
Hon. Christopher E. Krueger, presiding

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

**FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &  
REATH LLP**  
CHERYL D. ORR (SBN 143196)  
Cheryl.Orr@faegredrinker.com  
VERNON I. ZVOLEFF (SBN 81380)  
Vernon.Zvoleff@faegredrinker.com  
Four Embarcadero Center, 27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 591-7500  
Facsimile: (415) 591-7510

**MAYER BROWN LLP**  
\*DONALD M. FALK  
(SBN 150256)  
dfalk@mayerbrown.com  
3000 El Camino Real, Suite 300  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
Tel: 650-331-2000  
Fax: 650-331-2060

EVAN M. TAGER\*\*  
etager@mayerbrown.com  
MIRIAM R. NEMETZ\*\*  
mnemetz@mayerbrown.com  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: (202) 263-3000  
Fax: (202) 263-3300  
\*\*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant U.S. Bank National Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THE OPINION CONTAINS FACTUAL ERRORS RELATING TO USBNA’S INVESTIGATION OF KING, UNDERMINING THE COURT’S HOLDING THAT THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS KING’S DEFAMATION CLAIM. ....	5
A. The Opinion Misstates The Evidence Concerning The Nature Of BDR Meetings.....	5
B. The Opinion Misstates The Evidence Relating To McGovern’s Assessment Of Witness Credibility. ....	10
C. The Opinion Misstates The Evidence Relating To McGovern’s Alleged Failure To Investigate.....	13
D. The Opinion Misstates The Evidence Regarding McGovern’s Communications With Walker. ....	15
II. THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE EVIDENCE REGARDING THE TIMING OF KING’S TERMINATION WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE WRONGFUL-TERMINATION VERDICT .....	17
III. THE COURT ERRED IN STATING THAT USBNA RAISED A NEW ARGUMENT CONCERNING THE IMPLIED-COVENANT CLAIM IN ITS REPLY BRIEF.....	20
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN OVERTURNING THE REMITTITUR OF THE DAMAGES FOR HARM TO REPUTATION .....	22
V. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO CONSIDER USBNA’S ARGUMENT THAT THE DAMAGES FOR REPUTATIONAL HARM ARE EXCESSIVE.....	24
VI. THE COURT ERRED IN SUGGESTING THAT USBNA FORFEITED ITS CHALLENGE TO PUNITIVE LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO THE WRONGFUL-TERMINATION CLAIM. ....	25
VII. THE INCREASED PUNITIVE AWARD IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779 .....	28, 29
<i>Barrese v. Murray</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 494 .....	24
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat'l Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317 .....	21
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405 (Brown, J., concurring) .....	31
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> (1986), 477 U.S. 299 .....	31
<i>Mendoza v. Western Med. Ctr. Santa Ana</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1334 .....	18, 19
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910 .....	22, 23
<i>Noel v. River Hills Wilsons, Inc.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1363 .....	17
<i>Oakland Raiders v. Nat'l Football League</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 624 .....	34
<i>Pizaro v. Reynoso</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 172, 179 .....	28, 29
<i>Reader's Digest Ass'n v. Super. Ct.</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 244 .....	17
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 686 (2009) .....	31, 34
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159 .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

*State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Campbell* (2013)  
538 U.S. 408 ..... 31

*Teitel v. First Los Angeles Bank* (1991)  
231 Cal.App.3d 1593 ..... 24

*Turner v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.* (1994)  
7 Cal.4th 1238..... 18

*Walker v. Farmers Ins. Exch.* (2007)  
153 Cal.App.4th 965 ..... 13, 31

*Weller v. Am. Broadcasting Cos.* (1991)  
232 Cal.App.3d 991 ..... 32

*West v. Johnson & Johnson Prods., Inc.* (1985)  
174 Cal.App.3d 831 ..... 23

*Widener v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.* (1977)  
75 Cal.App.3d 415 ..... 17

**Statutes**

Business and Professions Code  
§ 17200 et seq. .... 28

Civil Code  
§ 1770, subd. (a)(14) and (19) ..... 28  
§ 3294..... 26
